Zoning Administration

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT VARIANCE APPLICATION

"'TTQSA:OOO 79

Case Number: C10-_\¥ "OL Activity Number: Date Accepted: .) J 7

PROPERTY LOCATION INFORMATION

Property Address: |21} E . Kenfucky St T 1215 E. Kentucky St
Project Descripion: | 0% Solit /
Zoning: \2 ~Z. \ Property Size (sqft):

Number of Existing Buildings: l Number of Stories: | Height:

Legal Description: SEE HHIB;T’PA:'
Pima County Tax Parcel Number/s: { A7 ’ 8 = 099 A

APPLICANT INFORMATION (The person processing the application and de esignated to receive notices):

apruieant: Yacia L. Pecalta < 6@mro 1. Peclian

aporess: 4% H2Z N, Comino \J! anma, Tucsen Az 85150
PHONE: (520 ) 203 -4128FAX: () EMAIL: [Vi, [P fa adyahfo Carv
PROPERTY OWNER (If ownership in escrow, please note): Mm K Pual’rm 5 SQ"QlO Hhmlw’—a
aooRess: HAH2 KN Camnd \inwame . Ticon A 25350

PHONE: (525 ) 23R\ 28 FAX: () evAl: {1, (peredta adyajos .com
PROJECT TYPE (check all that apply): () Change of use to existing building
() New building on vacant land () New building on developed land
() New addition to existing building () Modification to wall/fence heig é
Existing building needs permits &) Other_inssadficient” <a

) Landscaping / Screening substitution

Related Permitted Activity Number(s) 5 | 8- COZ

I hereby certify that all information contained in this application is complete and true to the best of my knowledge.

thﬂu&%@@)ﬂ@m il

SIGNAFURE OF OWNER/APPLICANT Date

Planning and Development Services Departmant Updated 02/01/17 Page 10of 9



Zoning Administration

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Provide a description of the project including, but not limited to its lot area, square footage of proposed or existing
structures, proposed use/s, is a multiphase project, etc. If this project is the subject of a rezoning or special exception
request, HPZ review, or a zoning violation, please provide current status of that case.

aly. DmDOSQL\ & o lob =0l ok « (oF With (7)
Joonhome s S o Compen wail . This (of & in RAL
Zong . Ty éubd\\fk%mﬂ ok Dr0905€d Lot . are indwiduad
oS wirh AW homes, Siea\e. P’xmx\q (u@ﬂr\ce —hig
Drooo>e>\ Lok 60\\% ) \&%%—Qw%ﬁ—_—rm(ﬂ.@
\ﬂéu@P\mer\\’ \A\O’< Sa By Ak !% nok @o&sxb\b ale)

_Ookmin ek 4q.tobimar £om \J\C\MK UM oA ine o)
B¢ o Narien(e Lo Ko ‘\,,L_Q&K%H—a’% c\m{\\/(,d Lot wiadd( M
become, (ke Ahe  ceob of tho  subdidsien . Th (5 Yha
OO Lor wikh (7)) Spidvan one Lot the Droeosed \of
AD\&\’ wold be: Pacel 1 1S E Kmiruuw‘o\'

e o, D233 s . & Cacced 7 12\ E. KUH’LU’\L{S%-
\wmc?\\J i i Olbq 29, S WD noo bx,k,\\é\maé o ad\uS\’ry&n{S

o\t e pade Yo neabher 9\115\“\(16\ wri)oef’he_g /\weq

(e sepecakeld  evcepk in Lok,

TISSACOO7 Y
PAeoRz-

Case Number: C10- \% “D(L Activity Number: '
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Zoning Administration

APPLICANT’S REQUEST TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Provide applicable UDC Section reference, what is required and what is proposed/provided for each variance
requested.

Proposed variance for lot split for the following address:

Parcel 1 Parcel 2
1215 E Kentucky St 1217 E Kentucky St
3,288 sqft 3,968 sqft

Minimum lot size of 5,000 sqft required, we are requesting a lot size of 3,288 sqft for parcel 1 and
3,968 sqft for parcel 2.

Minimum setback is 6™-0" facing each interior property line, we are requesting 0' to the
south lot line of parcel 1, and 0' to the north lot line of parcel 2.

PR RVl

Case Number: C10- | % -0 2 Activity Namber:_ L1 §SA00079
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Zoning Administration

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ~ REQUIRED FINDINGS

Arizona Stale Statutes and UDC Section 3.10.3.K. state that the Board may grant a variance only if the variance
request complies with each and every one of these "Findings" in full. 1t is up to the applicant to explain to the Board

how the request complies with each Finding. Important Note: Do not leave any "Finding" unanswered or marked
"Not Applicable" or "N/A".

1. That, because there are special circumstances applicable to the property, strict enforcement of the UDC will

deprive such property of privileges enjoyed by other property of the same classification in the same zoning
district;

This ok i ina R ’Lt)nma as well as the rest of Yhe
lw\lnd\\.ﬁ\uf\ uhe g I0%S ore Rdividwelly with o <inale . fomily.
“Ahe. v’mmmum F £Z¢ & 5,00 éQH’ ﬂtﬁ Prﬁ@bsa %tl&h\-&b
1205 € Verkucky 229248 4 (243 E. mw\q 2,98 9.8 .

2. That such special circumstances were not self-imposed or created by the owner or one in possession of the
property;
i wob e, Dhaing) ok Sge . \Be bousht ogpertul now

X s o onpdidh QaFfrm Wers  medr .

3. That the variance granted is subject to such conditions as will assure that the adjustment authorized shall not

constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and
zone in which such property is located;

hi \lmn‘h oc Subdwewn o indwidual ks ipith émml{,kamlhes
“Ahis ok ‘{)\\\‘\‘\m would Y\b’k’ \(Y‘(ifl'ﬁf{, with \I\CAr\\h;S \Drm?&fh{%
o nedhts  Creciet c_encumbeace, Aot ot ok e tydhinany

0k dhceady ¥rore, come pther 10 Acdt weak Ik 4010 vequicements To el

4. That, because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including its size, shape, topography,

location, and surroundings, the property cannot reasonably be developed in conformity with the provisions of the
upc;

Dup 4o ok size not b&{n'«\ \amc €h0m1q Ond Ny e .km able
Ao obtoin eda £q. 'GOO\MQ/ Lo 2o\ “doesa vy of ! 5q..
w_am\rcmmh‘ Xa¢ CLX S proQMu( ol 43 239 sqft. Po(c_e,\ Z

2 A3 595 Trey ittt be lnﬁrer(’en% Wi ond Ccker origety,

Case Number: C10- 1< -0 T Activity Number: _778/-34000 79
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Zoning Administration

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - REQUIRED FINDINGS (CONTINUED)

5. That the granting of the variance shall not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property or
improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located;

Provosed 1ot Soir would npk inpect 10 ond Wad Ycinibi o
T ¢ i ¥ N T s\e . 2 \,‘ - .‘-\ ! “ d.
_Aue ko ek be\m\, M 1S Dv\o)ma‘ ndudton ond 28l e LAV,

6. That the proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, substantially
increase congestion, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood; and,

Reopoced Jidance does nob inrecere, with both Sdes of Lrperty .,
W ot e podified cevreins in original condibion .

7. That the variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will afford relief and is the least modification possible
of the UDC provisions that are in question.

“fhi, poposed ot ol Woukd e the ophn 4o vk Hig
WOF Wk denin o onanad Suldaidign . A Lok it @
Hincle Laraly  vesdience “ond UHh audn Sace s ot

/;D\\’( o (onesr Lot m’\gr\‘mr\wbcd o\l ’(\r\w\,\'\dﬁ\ e aubdiydien,

Case Number: ¢10- \¥ ~0 L Activity Number: T’ S/SAOOO 76(
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CDRC TRANSMITTAL

FROM: Maria Gayosso, Lead Planner
January 2, 2018

PROJECT: SI18-002 - Lot Split

COMMENTS: The following comments are for the purpose of applying for a
variance before the Board of Adjustment (UDC Section 3.10.1).

This site is located in the R-2 zone (UDC 4.7.9). A single-family residence (SFR) is a
permitted use in this zone (Table 4.8-2). See Use-Specific Standards 4.9.7.B.5 - 9.

The minimum setback is the greater of six (6) feet, or two-thirds (2/3) the height of the
structure’s wall facing each interior property line (Table 6.3-2.A).

The minimum lot size is 5,000 square feet (UDC 6.3-2.A). The proposed lot sizes are
3,288 sq.ft. for 1215 E Kentucky St., and 3,968 sq.ft for 1217 E. Kentucky St. A variance
must be approved by the Board of Adjustment before Zoning can approve lot split.
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DATE: " SenN. 2.5 26 1%

City of Tucson

Planning & Development Services
Rezoning Section

201 North Stone Avenue

PO Box 27210

Tucson, AZ 85726-7210

SUBJECT: Neighborhood Mailing Certification

ACTIVITY NUMBER: -T /& PRE 0009

PROJECT LOCATION: [72(5 4217 E. {-L@\M\f Sr.
Ticsan Az 53

This serves to place on record the fact that onj@nlg, 20[:& MC(H‘-(! Q ’P(’_f’a {wL{
(date) (hame)
mailed notice of the Feh. JO, Z0 (& neighborhood meeting such that the notice was

3

(date of meeting)
received at least ten (10) days prior to the date of the meeting.

Signature:uoflauggpw& Date: | I 15 { [}

Attachment: copy of mailing labels



January 25, 2018

Neighborhood Meeting for our Board of Adjustment Variance Application

Dear Neighbor,

We are proposing a lot split for Lot 84 which address include 1215 & 1217 E. Kentucky St. Tucson
Az. 85714. Parcel 1 with address 1215 E. Kentucky St. would be a lot area of 3,288 S.F. Parcel 2 with
address 1217 E. Kentucky St. would be a lot area of 3,968 S.F.

Per the City of Tucson Unified Development Code (UDC 6.3-2.A) (UDC 4.7.9)
Therefore, this project will require a variance to the code requirements.

The variance(s) we are seeking are:

Parcel 1 with address 1215 E. Kentucky St. would be a lot area of 3,288 S.F.
Parcel 2 with address 1217 E. Kentucky St. would be a lot area of 3,968 S.F.

Prior to submitting our variance application to the City of Tucson Planning &
Development Services Department, we are required to offer to meet with our
neighbors to discuss our project and answer any questions and address any
concerns you‘ might have.

The meeting will be held on February 10,2018 at 10:00 A.M.at 1110 E. Kentucky St. Tucson Az.
85714. There will be an attendance sheet at the meeting, piease be sure to sign in. If you are not
able to attend the meeting and have questions and/or concerns, feel free to contact me at:
(520)303-8728 or by email at m.rperalta@yahoo.com

A formal application for the variances will be submitted to the City of Tucson Planning &
Development Services Department. Once our application is processed, we will be scheduled for a
Board of Adjustment public hearing in which you may attend and speak at if so desired. You will
receive an official notice from the City as to the date, time and place of the Board of Adjustment
public hearing as well as a comment form that you may fill out regarding our project.'

Thank you and we look forward to meeting with you.

AN

R. Peralta



MEETING SIGN-IN SHEET

Project: Lot Split $18-002 Meeting Date:  2/10/18 10:00 a.m.
Facilitator:  Maria & Sergio Peralta Place/Room: Kentucky St Tucson Az 85714
Name Comments Address Phone #

We e thare 10-12 apl

No Bne. Showle d up,

PR
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Date a/@’) éﬁ ¥

Subject: Follow-up to January 25, 2018 letter for neighborhood
meeting

Dear Neighbor,

Last month you received a letter in regards to our project for
1215 and 1217 E Kentucky Street. In the letter we described our
project which was to do a lot split but need a variance for the
minimum lot size. The proposed lot sizes are as follows: 3,288
sqft for 1215 E Kentucky St (Parcel 1) and a lot size of 3,968
sqft for 1217 E Kentucky St (Parcel 2). The minimum lot size
per the City of Tucson Unified Development Code is 5,000 sqft.
We are requesting variances to allow a reduced lot size for
parcels 1 and 2.

Upon further review of the application by city staff, it was noted
that additional variances would be needed for the setbacks
between the two new parcels. This letter is to notify you of the
additional variances needed and that you may contact us if you
have any further questions or concerns.

Per the City of Tucson Unified Development Code, the
minimum setback is 6’-0” facing each interior property line. We -
are requesting 0’ to the south lot line of parcel 1 and 0’ to the
north lot line of parcel 2.

If you have any questions and/or concerns, feel free to contact
me at: (520) 303-8728 or by email at m.rperalta@yahoo.com

A formal application for the variances has been submitted to the
City of Tucson Planning & Development Services Department.
You will receive an official notice from the City as to the date,
time and place of the Board of Adjustment public hearing in
which you may attend and speak at if so desired as well as a
comment form that you may fill out regarding our project.

Thank you,

Hhul st



EXHIBIT "A"
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 1:
All of that portion of Lot 84 of VERDE PARK, a subdivision of Pima County, Arizona, according to the map or plat thersof
of record in the office of the County Recorder of Pima County, Arizona, in Book 14 of Maps and Plats, page 38, described
as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southeast corner of said Lot 84;

THENCE North 0 degrees 26 minutes 57 seconds West, along the East line of said Lot, 45.29 feet to the TRUE POINT
OF BEGINNING;

THENCE South 73 degrees 33 minutes 29 seconds West, 117.30 feet to a point in a curve concave to the West having a
radius of 175.00 feet;

THENCE Northerly along said curve, 26.83 feet;
THENCE North 73 degrees 33 minutes 29 seconds East, 127.55 feet;
THENCE South 0 degrees 26 minutes 57 seconds East 27.74 feet to the TRUE POINT CF BEGINNING.

(jv arb: 843)

PARCEL 2:

All of that portion of Lot 84 of VERDE PARK, a subdivision of Pima County, Arizona, according to the map or plat thereof
of record in the office of the County Recorder of Pima County, Arizona, in Book 14 of Maps and Plats, page 38, described
as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southeast corner of said Lot 84;

THENCE North 0 degrees 26 minutes 57 seconds West, 45.29 feet along the East line of said Lot

THENCE South 73 degrees 33 minutes 29 seconds West, 117.30 feet to a pointin a curve concave to the West having a
radius of 175.00 feet;

THENCE Southerly along said curve, 28.44 feet;

THENCE North 81 degrees 40 minutes 19 ssconds East along a radial line 107.66 feet to the TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING

(jv arb: 842)



Pima County Assessor's Office Page 1 of 2

Parcel Number: 132-18-089A

Property Address

Street Number Street Direction Street Name Location
1215 E KENTUCKY ST Tucson
1217 E KENTUCKY ST Tucson

Contact Information

Taxpayer Information: Property Description:
PERALTA SERGIO H & MARIA R CP/RS VERDE PARK LOT 84

8341 E WILDCAT DR

TUCSON AZ

85730-0000

Valuation Data

Valuation Year Legal Class Assessment Ratio Total FCV  Limited Value  Limited Assessed
2017 RES OWNER OCC (3) 10.0 $52,325 $34,956 43,496
2018 RES OWNER OCC (3) 10.0 $56,395 $36,704 $3,670

Property Information

Township: 14.0 Section: 31 Range: 14.0E

Map & Plat: 14/38 Block: 0 Tract:

Rule B District: 2 Land Measure: 1.508 Lot: 00084
Census Tract: 2200 File Id: 1 Group Code:

Use Code: 0730 (CONDO/TWNHM/ROW/PATIO GRADE 3) Date of Last Change: 12/30/2015

Sales Information (2)

Affidavit of Fee No. Sale Date Property Type Sale Validation
20152940153 9/2015 Condo/Townhouse $70,000 X Aut
19981130725 7/1998 Condo/Townhouse $75,000 X JAC DEED: Joint Tenancy Deed

Valuation Area
District Supervisor: RAMON VALADEZ District No: 2

Condo Market DOR Market MFR Neighborhood SFR Neighborhood SFR District

100 7 ST_SOUTHPARK 04408701 4

http://www.asr.pima.gov/Parcel/Index 01/04/2018



Pima County Assessor's Office

Recording Information (4)

Sequence No. Docket
20152940153 0
20141990532 0
20081770135 13289
19981130725 10836

Residential Characteristics

Property Appraiser: Gwenn Stewart Phone:

Main Structure:

Page

30

2047

Appraisal Date: 1/27/2015 Property Type:
Processed: 12/31/1969 Building Class:
Total Living Area: 1,555 Garage Type:
Garage Capacity: 0 Stories:
Rooms: 99 Patio Number:
Pool Area: 0 Exterior Walls:
Roof Type: Built Up Total Main:
Total Control; $58,139 Cooling:

Bath Fixtures: 6 FCV Adjustment Factor:
Last Cale: 0830

Notes (4)

Date Recorded
10/21/2015
7/18/2014
9/11/2008

7/13/1998

Condominium Area ID:

3 Physical Condition:

None Effective Construction Year:
4.5 Patio Type:

0 Quality:

8in Painted Valuation Type:

$58,139 Heating:

Refrigeration Total Actual:

1.000 Enhancement:

Page 2 of 2

Type
WTDEED
BTDEED

QCDEED

Ed 4-044087-01-3
Fair

1962

None

Fair

00

Wall Furnace
$56,395

$0

Created: 12/30/2015 2017 VIA SECONDARY VALUATION TO CLASS 3 PRIMARY SQ20152940153 PER SALES AFFIDAVIT RULE A

Modified: 12/30/2015

Created: 7/29/2014 S5Q20141990532 BENEFICIARY DEED FROM SANTIAGO C ACEDO

Modified: 7/29/2014

Created: 12/2/2011 Remove slab,terrace,deck from listing and update porch count.

Modified: 12/2/2011

Created: 2/2/2010 2010 TIC: RENTAL PER ADDRESS CORRECTION FORM >RULE B//2011 UPDATED

Modified: 2/2/2010

http://www.asr.pima.gov/Parcel/Index

01/04/2018



